payment, under the given circumstances the appellant classified the 

account of the respondents as Non­ performing Assets (NPA) on 15th 

April, 2017 and sent a notice of demand dated 14th June, 2017 under 

Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act calling upon the respondents to pay 

the outstanding dues i.e. Rs.16,97,54,851/­ (Rupees Sixteen Crores 

Ninety Seven Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty One 

Only) as on 31st May, 2017 in terms of the notice with future interest till 

actual payment within sixty days from the date of the receipt of the 

demand notice. 

7. Pursuant  to  the  service  of  the  notice  of  demand  dated 

14 th June, 2017, the respondents did not discharge their liability and